## STATE OF MICHIGAN

## Attorney Discipline Board

GRIEVANCE ADMINISTRATOR, Attorney Grievance Commission,		
Petitioner,		
V	Case Nos.	19-133-Ai; 20-67-JC 20-68-RD
THERESA M. BRENNAN, P 34510,		20-00-KD
Respondent.		

## ORDER OF DISBARMENT (By Consent)

Issued by the Attorney Discipline Board Ingham County Hearing Panel #6

> Michael R. Behan, Chairperson Eric E. Doster, Member Kevin L. Francart, Member

This matter is before the panel upon the filing of a Notice of Filing of Judgment of Conviction and Reciprocal Discipline 19-133-Al; 20-67-JC; 20-68-RD, pursuant to MCR 9.120(B)(3) and MCR 9.120(C), respectively. The Grievance Administrator and respondent contemporaneously filed a stipulation for consent order of discipline, pursuant to MCR 9.115(F)(5). The stipulation contains respondent's acknowledgment that she pleaded guilty to one count of perjury, as set forth in the Notice of Filing of Judgment of Conviction, and that she was removed from office by the Michigan Supreme Court, as set forth in the Notice of Filing of Reciprocal Discipline. The stipulation further contains the parties' agreement that ABA Standard 5.11, calling for disbarment, is applicable. Ingham County Hearing Panel #6 was assigned to consider this matter and has reported its findings and conclusions;

## NOW THEREFORE.

IT IS ORDERED that the parties' Stipulation for Consent Order of Discipline, filed September 2, 2020 is APPROVED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondent, Theresa M. Brennan, is DISBARRED from the practice of law in Michigan, EFFECTIVE March 18, 2021, and until further order of the Supreme Court, the Attorney Discipline Board or a hearing panel, and until respondent complies with the requirements of MCR 9.123(B) and (C) and MCR 9.124.1

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Respondent has been continuously suspended from the practice of law in Michigan since December 3, 2019, the date of her felony conviction. Please see Notice of Automatic Interim Suspension issued December 19, 2019.

**IT IS FURTHER ORDERED** that respondent shall comply with all applicable provisions of MCR 9.119.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that respondent shall, on or before March 18, 2021, pay costs in the amount of \$825.45. Check or money order shall be made payable to the Attorney Discipline System and submitted to the Attorney Discipline Board [333 West Fort St., Ste. 1700, Detroit, MI 48226] for proper crediting. (See attached instruction sheet.)

ATTORNEY DISCIPLINE BOARD

Ingham County Hearing Panel #6

Ву:

Michael R. Behan, Chairperson

Dated: February 24, 2021